The termination of the Incentive Scheme as well as the repurchase and cancellation of
Restricted A Shares which have been granted but not yet unlocked are subject to the
consideration and approval at the AGM and the Class Meetings.

The Company undertakes that no share incentive scheme will be considered and
disclosed within three months from the date of announcement on the resolution in
relation to the approval of the termination of the Incentive Scheme at the AGM and the
Class Meetings. The Company will continue to fully mobilize the enthusiasm of the
Company’ management member and core business employees by optimizing the salary
system, improving the internal incentive system and other means, so as to promote the
steady and healthy development of the Company.

– 8 –

CHANGE IN THE COMPANY’S SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE AFTER THE
REPURCHASE AND CANCELLATION

Upon completion of the repurchase and cancellation, the total share capital of the
Company will be reduced from 1,315,082,519 shares to 1,292,598,149 shares. The
Company’s share capital structure will be changed as follows:

Unit: share

Before the change
(March 29, 2019) After the change

Share nature
Number of

shares Percentage
Increase or

decrease
Number of

shares Percentage
(%) (+，-) (%)

1. A Shares 1,114,896,719 84.78 -22,484,370 1,092,412,349 84.51
i. Shares subject to

trading restrictions 314,323,696 23.90 -22,484,370 291,839,326 22.58
Locked Shares held

by the senior
management 291,839,326 22.19 – 291,839,326 22.58

Restricted A Shares
under the Incentive
Scheme 22,484,370 1.71 -22,484,370 – –

ii. Shares not subject to
trading restrictions 800,573,023 60.88 – 800,573,023 61.94

2. H Shares 200,185,800 15.22 – 200,185,800 15.49

3. Total number of shares 1,315,082,519 100 -22,484,370
1,292,598,149

(*Note) 100

* Note:  the data on the share capital structure refers to the data as of March 29, 2019. The total
number of shares disclosed in the table may differ from the actual total number of shares due
to a change in the total number of shares resulted from the conversion of Ganfeng Convertible
Bond(s) into Shares.

After completion of the repurchase and cancellation of Restricted A Shares, the
Company’s equity structure can still meet the conditions for listing.

– 9 –

THE IMPACT OF THE TERMINATION OF THE INCENTIVE SCHEME AS
WELL AS THE CONNECTED REPURCHASE ON THE COMPANY